Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities..... (128,748) (85,347) (47,947)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities ..... 96,647 (26,917) (114,376)
Effect of exchange rates changes on cash and cash equivalents ..... (537) (2) (1,935)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents..... 25,601 (12,686) (17,737)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period..... 23,239 48,840 36,154

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period ..... 48,840 36,154 18,417

Pro forma financial information

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the proposed Offer on the statement
of net assets of GCAP as if it had occurred on 31 December 2019.
In GEL thousand Adjustments

Georgia
Capital PLC as
at 31 December

2019

Acquisition of
GHG shares as
at 31 December

2019 Fees

Pro-forma as at
31 December

2019

Cash and cash equivalents..... 1,243 — — 1,243
Prepayments ..... 234 — — 234
Equity investments at fair value ..... 1,758,197 122,913 — 1,881,110

Total assets ..... 1,759,674 122,913 — 1,882,587

Other liabilities..... 7,653 — 7,916 15,569

Total liabilities ..... 7,653 — 7,916 15,569

Net Assets ..... 1,752,021 122,913 (7,916) 1,867,018

11

B.3 What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

* The Group is subject to risks associated with doing business in Georgia, including political and consequently governmental
instability in Georgia, uncertainties of the judicial system in Georgia and regional tensions and disruptions in neighbouring
markets which all could have a negative effect on Georgia’s economy.

* Market conditions may adversely impact the Group’s operating results and its ability to execute its investment strategy.

* Pandemics, epidemics, outbreaks of infectious diseases or any other serious public health concerns, such as the outbreak of

[…]

or the results of the Offer nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be
achieved in the future. It has been prepared in accordance with IFRS accounting policies adopted in
GCAP’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, on the basis of the notes below and in
accordance with the requirements of sections 1 and 2 of Annex 20 to the Prospectus Regulation Rules.

The Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section
434 of the Companies Act 2006.

GCAP Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the unaudited pro forma
financial information in this Part 14 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and Accountants Report).
Ernst & Young LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma financial information is set out in Section B of
this Part 14 (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and Accountants Report).

In GEL thousand Adjustments

Georgia
Capital PLC

as at
31 December

2019
(note 1)

Acquisition of
GHG shares

as at
31 December

2019
(note 2)

Fees
(note 3)

Pro-forma as
at

31 December
2019

(note 4)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,243 — — 1,243
Prepayments..... 234 — — 234
Equity investments at fair value..... 1,758,197 122,913 — 1,881,110

Total assets..... 1,759,674 122,913 — 1,882,587

Other liabilities ..... 7,653 — 7,916 15,569

Total liabilities ..... 7,653 — 7,916 15,569

Net Assets ..... 1,752,021 122,913 (7,916) 1,867,018

—————
Notes:
(1) GCAP’s net assets information as at 31 December 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the GCAP’s audited

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, set out in GCAP’s 2019 Annual Report and Financial Statements.
(2) This pro forma adjustment reflects the acquisition of 38,670,406 GHG Shares as a result of GCAP’s recommended final exchange offer of 1

GCAP share for every 5 GHG Shares. The adjustment of GEL 122,913 thousand to Equity investments at fair value represents the fair
value of the stake in GHG valued at the Latest Practicable Date.